Bright Inter College, Sisakhera Post, Ghusari, Teh. Sitarganj, Dt. Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand.

V/s

- 1. Secretary, Higher Education, Uattarakhand Govt. Room no. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand
- 2. District Education Officer, Udham Singh Nagar, U.K.

Case No. 696 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Mohit Paswal, Advocate for the petitioner.
None for the respondents

Mr. Mohit Paswal, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Pushpinder Singh

It transpires from the record that this MSC petition and NOC application dated 06.03.2019 under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004 is filed by the Manager of the Society.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to submit an Affidavit regarding NOC and MSC application filed by the Manager.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 10.03.2021.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Al Huda English U.P. School, Kanhirode, Kannur District, Kerala - 670592.

Vs.

Secretary, General Education Deptt., Government of Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala – 695 001.

Case No. 822 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent

Mr. Prasanth Kulambil Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Order dictated separately and pronounced, which reads as under:

"In view of the facts and observations, it is an admitted fact that the petitioner institution had applied to the State Competent Authority for grant of NOC under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004. The said application was not decided by the State Competent Authority in accordance with the provisions of the NCMEI Act, 2004 and also as per the verdict of the Hon'ble Apex Court and passed the impugned order 05.08.2019. So in the interest of justice and without going into the merits of the case, we are of the considered opinion that it is just proper and fit case to send the matter back to the State Competent Authority to expeditiously decide the NOC application under Section 10 of the NCMEI Act, 2004 submitted by the petitioner institution and on the basis of documents produced by the petitioner institution".

Office is directed to send copy of this order to the State Competent Authority. In the interest of justice, in addition the petitioner institution is also directed to produce certified copy of this order before the State Competent Authority immediately for compliance of this order.

In view of above, the present petition is disposed of in accordance with this order.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Benedict Matriculation Higher Secondary School, Kutty Yercaud, Vellaikaradu, Anaimalayanpatty, Theni District, Tamil Nadu - 625526.
Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 318 of 2020

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 09.09.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 470 students, 39 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 10.03.2022.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Antony's Primary School, Mullangavilai, Karungal (Via), Vizhavancode T.K., Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu - 629157.
Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 319 of 2020

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Michael's High School, Vethakarankudiyiruppu, Edalakudy Post, Agasteeswaram T.K., Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu - 629002.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 320 of 2020

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Michael's Primary School, Vethakarankudiyiruppu, Edalakudy Post, Agasteeswaram T.K., Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu - 629002.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 321 of 2020

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Little Heart's Academy, 51/4, Chak Dondi (Sangam Road), Naini, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh - 211008.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226001.

Case No. 336 of 2020

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent

Mr. Prasanth Kulambil Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 15.09.2020. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 10.03.2022.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

SKS International Gurukul, Kirmach Road, Kurukshetra, Haryana.

V/s.

- 1. Director, Department of School Education, Panchkula, Haryana
- 2. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Haryana.

Case No. 167 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Avneet kaur, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

It transpires from the records that of the total 538 students studying in the school only 52 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

It also transpires from the records that both the MSC application and NOC application are signed by the Chairman of the Trust but the signatures in both the applications are different.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to submit clarification regarding the above mentioned discrepancy and also to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 10.02.2019. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit the resolution passed by the General Body of the Trust to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 01.12.2021.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Mary Convent School, Rajoula Village, Deori P.O., Sagar District, Madhya Pradesh.

V/s.

The Secretary, Room No. 339, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.

Case No. 300 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

It transpires from the records that of the total 577 students studying in the school only 05 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to submit the census data of that area and State. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Re- notify the case for final arguments on 09.12.2021.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

S.S. Sahney High School, 587-A, 18th Road, Khar, (West) Mumbai, Maharashtra.

V/s.

The Deputy Secretary, Minorities Development Department, Government of Maharashtra, Room No. 715, Mantralaya (Annexe), Mumbai - Maharashtra.

Case No. 304 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

It transpires from the records that of the total 1180 students studying in the school only 01 student is from the Sikh Minority Community.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to submit the census data of that area and State. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Re- notify the case for final arguments on 09.12.2021.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Veerayatan B.Ed. College, Pawapui, District - Nalanda, Bihar. V/s.

Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Government of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar.

Case No. 484 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Prasanth.K, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth. K appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Petitioner institution has applied to NCMEI for grant of minority status certificate. In the facts and circumstances of the case we deem it just and proper that physical inspection report alongwith the recommendation may be obtained from the following committee for issuance of the minority status certificate to the petitioner institution:

- 1. Representative of the concerned District Collector(Chairperson)
- 2. Concerned District Education Officer (Member)
- 3. Concerned District Minority Welfare Officer/ Concerned District Social Welfare Officer (Member Secretary).

Office is directed to issue letter to the above authorities.

In the interest of justice, list on 04.01.2022.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

RS

Tirthankar Mahaveer Vidya Mandir, At - Puri, Post - Pawapuri, Dt. Nalanda, Rajgir, Bihar.

V/s.

Secretary, Human Resource Development, Government of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar.

Case No. 539 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Prasanth.K, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth. K appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed certified copies of six documents before the Commission's office on dated 22.01.2021, which are taken on record.

It transpires from the records that of the total 1011 students studying in the school only 01 student is from the Jain Minority Community.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to submit the census data of that area and State and also to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 24.09.2019. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit the resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 04.01.2022.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Bright Academy Vill- Partappur No- 7, PostPartappur No. 4, Teh Khatima Dist, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand.

V/s

Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Govt. Room no. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand.

Case No. 695 of 2019

03.11.2021

Present: Mr. Mohit Paswal for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Mr. Mohit Paswal appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Pushpender Singh.

It transpires from the records that of the total 171 students studying in the School, 40 students are from the Sikh Minority Community.

It also transpires from the records that this MSC application and NOC application is filed by the Manager of the petitioner institution.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to submit an affidavit regarding the Manager and also the census data of that area and State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order 12.12.2019. Time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit the resolution passed by the General Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 10.03.2022

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

RS